

No. 20-50683

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

TEXAS DEMOCRATIC PARTY; DEMOCRATIC SENATORIAL  
CAMPAIGN COMMITTEE; DEMOCRATIC CONGRESSIONAL  
CAMPAIGN COMMITTEE; EMILY GILBY; TERRELL BLODGETT,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

RUTH HUGHS,  
IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE TEXAS SECRETARY OF STATE,  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Texas, Austin Division

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLANT**

---

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas

BRENT WEBSTER  
First Assistant Attorney General  
Office of the Attorney General  
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
Tel.: (512) 936-1700  
Fax: (512) 474-2697

KYLE D. HAWKINS  
Solicitor General

MATTHEW H. FREDERICK  
Deputy Solicitor General  
Matthew.Frederick@oag.texas.gov

PATRICK K. SWEETEN  
Associate Deputy Attorney General

TODD LAWRENCE DISHER  
Deputy Chief of Special Litigation

WILLIAM T. THOMPSON  
Special Counsel

Counsel for Defendant-Appellant

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Certificate of Interested Persons.....	i
Statement Regarding Oral Argument.....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Introduction.....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	3
Issue Presented.....	3
Statement of the Case.....	3
I. Early Voting in Texas.....	3
A. Texas’s decentralized early-voting system.....	3
B. Texas passes HB 1888 after electioneering by local officials comes to light.....	5
II. District-Court Litigation.....	6
A. Plaintiffs claim that the lack of temporary polling places on campus or in senior-living facilities burdens the right to vote.....	6
B. The District Court Denies the Secretary’s Motion to Dismiss.....	8
Summary of the Argument.....	10
Standard of Review.....	11
Argument.....	11
I. Plaintiffs Cannot Rely on the <i>Ex parte Young</i> Exception to Sovereign Immunity Because the Secretary Is Not Sufficiently Connected to the Enforcement of HB 1888.....	11
A. The Secretary does not enforce HB 1888.....	12
B. The Secretary does not have “a demonstrated willingness” to enforce HB 1888.....	20
II. <i>Ex parte Young</i> Also Bars the Relief Plaintiffs Seek.....	24
Conclusion.....	30
Certificate of Service.....	31
Certificate of Compliance.....	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page(s)
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>In re Abbott</i> , 956 F.3d 696 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	21, 22, 24
<i>Bruni v. Hughs</i> , No. 5:20-cv-35, 2020 WL 3452229 (S.D. Tex. June 24, 2020) .....	1
<i>City of Austin v. Paxton</i> , 325 F. Supp. 3d 749 (W.D. Tex. 2018) .....	15
<i>City of Austin v. Paxton</i> , 943 F.3d 993 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cutrer v. Tarrant Cty. Local Workforce Dev. Bd.</i> , 943 F.3d 265 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	4
<i>Freedom from Religion Found. v. Abbott</i> , 955 F.3d 417 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	29
<i>Green Valley Special Util. Dist. v. City of Schertz</i> , 969 F.3d 460 (5th Cir. 2020) (en banc) .....	24
<i>Jacobson v. Fla. Sec’y of State</i> , 974 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	19
<i>Lexmark International, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014) .....	8
<i>McDonald v. Bd. of Election Comm’rs of Chi.</i> , 394 U.S. 802 (1969) .....	1
<i>Mi Familia Vota v. Abbott</i> , 977 F.3d 461 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miller v. Hughs</i> , No. 1:19-CV-1071-LY, 2020 WL 4187911 (W.D. Tex. July 10, 2020) .....	1
<i>OCA-Greater Hous. v. Texas</i> , 867 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Okpalobi v. Foster</i> , 244 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2001) (en banc) .....	12
<i>P.R. Aqueduct &amp; Sewer Auth. v. Metcalf &amp; Eddy, Inc.</i> , 506 U.S. 139 (1993) .....	3

*Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman*,  
 465 U.S. 89 (1984)..... 28

*Tex. All. for Retired Ams. v. Hughs*,  
 976 F.3d 564 (5th Cir. 2020) ..... 1

*Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott*,  
 461 F. Supp. 3d 406 (W.D. Tex. 2020) ..... 20

*Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott*,  
 978 F.3d 168 (5th Cir. 2020)..... *passim*

*Tex. Democratic Party v. Hughs*,  
 974 F.3d 570 (5th Cir. 2020) (per curiam)..... 1, 18

*Tex. Democratic Party v. Hughs*,  
 No. SA-20-CV-08-OLG, 2020 WL 4218227 (W.D. Tex. July 22,  
 2020) ..... 1

*Tex. League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Hughs*,  
 978 F.3d 136 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 1

*Va. Office for Prot. & Advocacy v. Stewart*,  
 563 U.S. 247 (2011) ..... 2, 11, 12, 24

*Verizon Md., Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Md.*,  
 535 U.S. 635 (2002) ..... 12, 29

*Ex parte Young*,  
 209 U.S. 123 (1908) ..... *passim*

*Ysleta Del Sur Pueblo v. Laney*,  
 199 F.3d 281 (5th Cir. 2000)..... 3

**Constitutional Provisions, Statutes and Rules:**

28 U.S.C.:

    § 1291 ..... 3

    § 1331..... 3

    § 1343 ..... 3

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d)(2) ..... 25

Tex. Const.

    art. V § 18 ..... 4

    art. V § 20..... 4

Tex. Elec. Code:

    § 31.001(a)..... *passim*

§ 31.003 .....9, 15, 16, 27

§ 31.043 ..... 26

§ 32.071 ..... 5

§ 43.007 ..... 26

§ 52.002..... 26

§ 61.033 ..... 18

§ 81.001(a)..... 4

§ 82.002 ..... 7

§ 82.003..... 7

§ 82.005..... 4

§ 82.062(g) ..... 4

§ 83.001(a) .....4, 14

§ 83.001(c) ..... 5

§ 83.002..... 14

§ 83.007..... 14

§ 85.001(a) ..... 4

§ 85.002(a) ..... 4

§ 85.003..... 4

§ 85.005(a) ..... 4

§ 85.009(a) ..... 4

§ 85.031(a)..... 4

§ 85.033 ..... 4, 5

§ 85.061(a)..... 4

§ 85.062..... 10, 13, 15, 28

§ 85.062(a) ..... 5, 13

§ 85.062(b) ..... 5, 13

§ 85.062(d)..... 4

§ 85.063..... 4, 14, 15

§ 85.064..... 10, 13, 14, 28

§ 85.064(b) ..... 13

§ 85.064(b)(1)..... 6

§ 85.064(c) ..... 5

§ 85.065 ..... 5

**Other Authorities:**

Michael Wines, *The Student Vote is Surging. So Are Efforts to Suppress It*, The New York Times (Oct. 24, 2019), available at <https://www.nytimes.com/2019/10/24/us/voting-college-suppression.html> ..... 20, 28
